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ISRP Comment No. 1

This is basic habitat management and protection, with a little rehabilitation to correct bad practices of the past, but it does not seem to be led by a thorough condition assessment and prescription.  

Response to Comment No. 1

The South Fork Clearwater River Landscape Assessment identifies Mill Creek as a high priority for restoring aquatic processes.  Specifically, it states that restoration needs to focus on stream/riparian processes affected by grazing in the upper mainstem and on the existing road system.   Therefore, the restoration activities thus far have concentrated in the area of stream/riparian processes, which have been affected by grazing in the upper mainstem.  

In 2002 and beyond, restoration efforts will focus on maintaining stream/riparian processes in the upper mainstem, and upon the existing road system, specifically, culvert replacement and repair.  Regarding culverts, in 2002, a complete inventory will be done throughout the entire watershed using the Region 6 protocol.  A fish passage assessment is the primary focus of the inventory.  After surveys are completed, the culverts will be prioritized for replacement.  Table 1 is used to evaluate passage through culverts.  If the culvert is identified as a Red culvert, it is highest priority for replacement.  Green culverts are functioning in proper condition.

ISRP Comment No. 2

As with Project 199607702, how many stream miles have been directly benefited by the project since 1996, will be in FY 2002, and are anticipated to be during the projected rest of the project life? 

Table 1. Criteria Used to Evaluate Passage Through Culverts 


Type of Structure
Green
Grey
Red
Comments

1
Bottomless Pipe or Box Culvert or Countersunk Pipe Arch

*Substrate depth 20% of culvert rise.

*100% substrate coverage.
1. Installed at channel grade (+/- 1%).

2. Span to bankfull ratio of  0.9

3. No blockage
1. Installed at channel grade (+/- 1%).

2. Span to bankfull ratio of 0.5 to 0.9

3. < 10% blockage
1. Installed at channel grade (+/- 1%).

2. Span to bankfull ratio < 0.5.

3. > 10% blockage
Perch is not a parameter noted here but if there exists a sizable perch evaluate using FishXing or some other design method.

2
Countersunk Pipe Arch or Box

*2 2/3 x ½ corrugations or larger

*100% substrate coverage

*Substrate depth < 20% of culvert rise
1. Culvert Grade < 0.5%

2. No perch, no blockage

3. Span to bankfull ratio > 0.75
1. Culvert Grade between 0.5 to 2.0%.

2. < 4” perch.

3. < 10% blockage

4. Span to bankfull ratio 0.50 to 0.75.
1. Grade > 2.0%

2. > 4” perch.

3. > 10% blockage

4. Span to bankfull ratio < 0.50
Not dependent upon size unless spiral

Corrugations.  See #3.

3
Circular < or = 48” dia

Pipe arch < or = 58” span

Box culvert (no substrate at all)

*Spiral corrugations

*Regardless of substrate
1. Culvert Grade < 0.5%

2. No perch, no blockage

3. Dia. to bankfull ratio > 0.75
1. Culvert Grade between 0.5 to 1%.

2. < 4” perch.

3. < 10% blockage

4. Span to bankfull ratio 0.50 to 0.75
1. Grade > 1.0%

2. > 4” perch.

3. <10% blockage

4. Span to bankfull ratio < 0.50
Spiral corrugations increase velocities.  This one is regardless of substrate coverage.  Box culvert fits here if no substrate at all.  

4
Circular < or = 48” dia

Pipe arch < or = 58” span

*<100% substrate coverage (not sunken)

*Substrate depth < 20% of culvert rise
1. Culvert Grade < 0.5%

2. No perch, no blockage

3. Dia. to bankfull ratio > 0.75
1. Culvert Grade between 0.5 to 1%.

2. < 4” perch.

3. < 10% blockage

4. Span to bankfull ratio 0.50 to 0.75
1. Grade > 1.0%

2. > 4” perch.

3. > 10% blockage

4. Span to bankfull ratio < 0.50
In the database DO NOT check sunken grade but input substrate depth if there is one.  Annular corrugations only.

5
Circular < 48” dia (see #8 also)

*100% substrate coverage

*Substrate depth 20% of culvert rise

*Corrugation 2 2/3 x ½ or 3x1 or 5x1
1. Culvert Grade < 0.5%

2. No perch, no blockage

3. Dia. to bankfull ratio > 0.75
1. Culvert Grade between 0.5 to 2.0%.

2. < 4” perch.

3. < 10% blockage

4. Span to bankfull ratio 0.50 to 0.75.
1. Grade > 2.0%

2. > 4” perch.

3. > 10% blockage

4. Span to bankfull ratio < 0.50
Annular corrugations.  For spirals see #3.

6
Circular > 48” dia

Pipe Arch > 58” span

*Corrugations > 2 2/3x1/2

*<100% substrate coverage

*Substrate depth < 20% of culvert rise
1. Culvert Grade < 0.5%

2. No perch, no blockage

3. Dia. to bankfull ratio > 0.75
1. Culvert Grade between 0.5 to 2.0%.

2. < 4” perch.

3. < 10% blockage

4. Span to bankfull ratio 0.50 to 0.75.
1. Grade > 2.0%

2. > 4” perch.

3. > 10% blockage

4. Span to bankfull ratio < 0.50
In the database DO NOT check sunken grade but input substrate depth if there is one.  

7
Circular > 48” in dia.

*Corrugations > 2 2/3 x ½, except 6x2

*100% substrate coverage

*Substrate depth 20% of culvert rise
1. Cuvlert Grade < 1%

2. No perch, no blockage

3. Dia. to bankfull ratio > 0.75
1. Culvert Grade between 0.5 to 3.0%.

2. < 4” perch.

3. < 10% blockage

4. Span to bankfull ratio 0.50 to 0.75.
1. Grade > 3.0%

2. > 4” perch.

3. > 10% blockage

4. Span to bankfull ratio < 0.50
Note that the substrate ratio is based on span not rise.  

8
Circular all diameters

*6x2 corrugations

*100% substrate coverage

*Substrate depth 20% of culvert rise
1. Culvert Grade < 2%

2. No perch, no blockage

3. Dia. to bankfull ratio > 0.75
1. Culvert Grade between 0.5 to 4.0%.

2. < 4” perch.

3. < 10% blockage

4. Span to bankfull ratio 0.50 to 0.75.
1. Grade > 4.0%

2. > 4” perch.

3. > 10% blockage

4. Span to bankfull ratio < 0.50


9
Baffled or multiple structures installed

All

Use FishXing or other to determine

10
Low Flow Fords

All

Use FishXing or other to determine

11
Special items: wood, log, etc.

All

Use FishXing or other to determine

Response to Comment No. 2

This project has only been in operation since the year 2000.  Since 2000, approximately three miles of stream have been directly benefited by the activities of this project.  These three miles of stream are prime spawning areas within a meadow reach of the mainstem of Mill Creek.  The miles of stream which are indirectly benefited from the activities of this project go far beyond three miles of stream.  Approximately 20 miles of mainstem stream have been indirectly benefited since the project began in 2000.   

2002 activities consist of culvert inventory and riparian re-vegetation.  The riparian re-vegetation will occur within the cattle exclosure that is protecting the three miles of stream previously mentioned.  Culvert inventories will occur throughout the watershed, and those that are slated for replacement will be prioritized.  Approximately three culverts per year will be replaced.  Generally speaking, about two miles of habitat per culvert will be accessible that was not before the culvert was replaced, so approximately six miles of tributary habitat will again be accessible per year.

It is thought that most of the existing culverts in the watershed are either partial or complete passage barriers for all life history stages of native fish (steelhead, chinook, cutthroat, sculpin).  Culvert replacements allow or improve access to currently unavailable historic habitats.  This increases the amount of available spawning and rearing habitat, and improves genetic mixing between the mainstem and tributary stocks.  By increasing the amount of available habitat, fish survival and production should increase over the long term.  The Tribe’s assumption used for culvert replacements is that if a culvert has substrate throughout the length of the pipe and there are no channel constrictions by the pipe, then passage is not an issue.  Spawning surveys for native fish species are conducted for 3 years following replacement.  Substrate conditions within the pipes are also documented.  

ISRP Comment No. 3

And, of what does the consultation in Tasks 1b consist? “Consult” seems a vague term (talk with some people?); the cost of $53,900 for it seems high.

Response to Comment No. 3

Task 1b, Consult with the NPNF, USFWS, and NMFS on any NEPA, ESA consultation or permits needed, is an undertaking involving multiple tasks.  The projects planned for in this proposal, culvert replacements, will require NEPA analysis, ESA consultation, and permits from the Army Corps of Engineers and Idaho Water Resources.  The NEPA process and ESA consultation with NMFS and USFWS are not single disciplinary tasks.  Generally, an environmental assessment is completed to fulfill NEPA requirements; this task requires an interdisciplinary team.  

NEPA can be expensive, given the number of people (usually 4-5) involved in alternative development and writing of the document.  There are also costs associated with required legal advertisements and copying costs for scooping letters, environmental assessment documents, and decision notices that need to be sent.  The majority of the $53,900 proposed for task 1b will be allocated to NEPA analysis, with the remainder covering ESA consultation, and permit development.  

ESA consultation, which involves the development of a biological assessment, with NMPS and USFWS is required before permitting is issued from the Army Corps of Engineers.  

ISRP Comment No. 4

Although this proposal describes some M and E linkages (“tiers”), this proposal and the set of NPT habitat proposals need to demonstrate closer ties to the NPT and other fish monitoring projects in the watershed and province (e.g. NPT projects 1988335003, 199703000, IDFG project 199107300, and the ISS studies). In the long term, fish-monitoring data will be critical in determining the efficacy of the restoration activities.  The response needs to describe clear coordination between this proposal, proposal 28045, and the NPT fisheries and other entities’ monitoring programs; and demonstrate how data and analysis will be shared between the projects.  In addition, see the ISRP's comments on 28045 and programmatic comments on M&E at the beginning of this report.  The NPT may want to submit one coordinated response for its numerous habitat projects.

Response to Comment No. 4

In addition to the comments below, please refer to project response for BPA project #28045.

Coordination of Monitoring Efforts

Rather than use habitat attributes as a substitute for fish abundance, the Watershed Monitoring and Evaluation (WME) plan (BPA proposal #28045) proposes to link existing fish enumeration efforts to project level effectiveness monitoring.   Because the watershed restoration projects follow existing fisheries projects, for each project location there exists some level of anadromous fish enumeration.  This proposal will incorporate results from stream level fish enumeration data with the proposed stream habitat surveys.

The Nez Perce Tribal Fisheries/Watershed habitat restoration projects include road obliteration, cattle exclusion and riparian re-vegetation, streambank stabilization, and culvert replacement.  Each of these projects contains both implementation and effectiveness monitoring.  Effectiveness monitoring is conducted at the reach scale and is site specific.  The Fisheries biological monitoring is conducted at the stream scale.  Through project level effectiveness monitoring we are able to assess the success of project activities.  However, because of the nature of most watershed restoration projects, most project effectiveness monitoring plans do not include assessments of how stream habitat is changing, although this project (Protect & Restore Mill Creek Watershed) does include a stream response-monitoring component.  These detailed results will be incorporated with the data collected in the proposed Watershed Monitoring and Evaluation (WME) plan’s habitat surveys.

In order to improve our restoration and target our restoration work, we must evaluate the status of habitat quality and maintain data collection in order to express trends in habitat condition.  The BPA proposal #28045 will link project level effectiveness monitoring with fish enumeration studies by developing a stream level effectiveness monitoring design.  

The fish abundance data collected in this project area includes redd counts and snorkel surveys collected by the Nez Perce Tribal Hatchery Monitoring and Evaluation Project ( BPA # 1988335003).  The fish abundance data will be reported with the data we collect for proposal #28045.    

Existing Biological Monitoring relating to Protect & Restore Mill Creek Watershed

1. Nez Perce Tribal Hatchery Monitoring and Evaluation (NPTH M&E)    BPA#1988335003:  evaluates status of hatchery Chinook (spring, fall, and early fall) and interactions/effects of hatchery fish on wild populations.  Monitoring coordinated with the ISS program.  Supplementation occurs in three tributaries for spring chinook salmon, two tributaries for early-fall chinook salmon, and at two locations in the Clearwater River for fall chinook salmon.  This monitoring and evaluation program examines the performance and status of hatchery and natural fish, effects on non-targeted fish populations, sustainability of harvest, and communication and application of findings.
(snorkel surveys to estimate Chinook salmon and steelhead trout parr density.

     (coordinated with BPA # 199107300)
(spawning by redd counts and carcass counts (spatial distribution is also recorded).

2. Idaho Natural Production Monitoring and Evaluation BPA # 199107300

Monitors and evaluates parr densities of juvenile Chinook salmon and steelhead trout as well as densities of resident species in stream sections within the Salmon, Clearwater, and lower Snake River drainages in Idaho since 1984. 

(snorkel surveys to estimate Chinook salmon and steelhead trout parr density.

Data Sharing Between Projects 

There is an urgent need within the Clearwater Sub-basin for comprehensive stream condition data collection.  Resource managers make management decisions every day based on assumptions about stream habitat condition and the status of fish populations.  By providing actual data to apply to decision-making processes, proposal #28045 will improve management decisions within the Nez Perce Tribe Fisheries-Watershed Department and within the Clearwater Sub-basin.  A comprehensive stream habitat monitoring program like the one proposed meets several needs and objectives applicable to resource management.  The needs addressed include the following.

1) Link NPT project level effectiveness monitoring with NPT fish enumeration monitoring.

2) Evaluate effectiveness of restoration projects for improving in-stream conditions by providing trend data.  Trends in stream habitat condition can only be established by a commitment to maintain regular collection of data focusing on indicator parameters such as sediment, temperature, and habitat complexity along with fish abundance. 

3) Provide baseline data about the status of in-stream habitat and fish distribution in drainages with existing restoration project work and proposed project work.

4) Determine whether streams are in compliance with Forest Plan Standards (for drainages co-managed by USFS), Clean Water Act standards, and Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish Commission standards for anadromous fish spawning and rearing habitat.

5) Provide readily accessible data to the public and to co-managers within the Clearwater Sub-basin.

All data collected will be entered into a database that will be developed by the Nez Perce Tribe Fisheries Watershed Department in conjunction with StreamNet.  Data can be queried through the StreamNet database through spatial links.  Data will provide immediate feedback into the Fisheries-Watershed program and will be easily accessible by fellow regional managers.  It is important to note that federal and state agencies do maintain some level of stream habitat monitoring; however, regular collection of data in these program is unreliable and the focus of these programs are not always in streams where the NPTFW has on-going and proposed projects.  But, because of the importance of these established programs, we adopted protocols and selected parameters that are consistent with the other regional programs. 
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